## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Consortium Services Management Group, Inc.	12/04/2002

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Live Tissue Connect, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 N. Shoreline Drive, Ste. 1005 North Tower	
City:	Corpus Christi	
State/Country:	try: TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78471	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11139187	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(210)829-2001 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-829-2002 Email: patents@hanor.com Correspondent Name: Charles W. Hanor Address Line 1: 750 Rittiman Road

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8362.009

Charles Hanor

**Total Attachments: 3** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=20030218 assignment#page1.tif source=20030218 assignment#page2.tif source=20030218 assignment#page3.tif

**PATENT** 

500655916 **REEL: 021576 FRAME: 0689** 

(Rev. 10/02)	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)				
Tob softings C C				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent. 1 U	2372243 attaclied original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2.1863	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Live Tissue Connect, Inc.			
Consortium Service Management Group, Inc.	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No				
3. Nature of conveyance:	T =			
✓ Assignment	500 N. Sharelina Driva			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 500 N. Shoreline Drive Suite 701 North Tower			
Other	City: Corpus Christi State: TX Zip: 78471			
12/04/2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/078,828;  09/022,869; 10/310,203; PCT/US99/02807				
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes V No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	The state of the s			
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_120.00			
Gunn, Lee & Hanor, P.C.	Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
700 North Of Manufa Chands	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 700 North St. Mary's Street Suite 1500	50-0808			
City: San Antonio State: TX Zip: 78205				
	E THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.				
Charles W. Honey Bosis NA 27 122	February 18, 2003			
Charles W. Hanor, Regis. No. 27,132  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Mal documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 3 LMUELLER 00000072 10078828 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments				
	on, D.C. 20231			

02/24/200

01 FC:80

PATENT REEL: 0137**\$%\fire\ni**E: 0052

**REEL: 021576 FRAME: 0690** 

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Consortium Service Management Group, Inc., a Texas corporation, having an address of 500 N. Shoreline Drive, Suite 701 North Tower, Corpus Christi, Texas 78471 (hereafter referred to as the "Assignor"), is the owner of the following pending patent applications:

Patent Application No.

10/078, 828

Filing Date:

February 10, 2002

First Named Inventor:

Boris E. Paton et al.

Title:

System and Method for Control of Tissue Welding

Patent Application No.

09/022,869

Filed:

February 12, 1998

First Named Inventor: Title:

Boris E. Paton et al. Bonding of Soft Biological Tissues by Passing High Frequency

Electric Current Therethrough

Patent Application No.

10/310,203

Filed:

December 4, 2002 division of serial No. 09/022,869

First Named Inventor:

Boris E. Paton et al.

Title:

Bonding of Soft Biological Tissues by Passing High Frequency

Electric Current Therethrough

Internat. Application No.

PCT/US99/02807

Filed:

Title:

February 2, 1999

First Named Inventor:

Boris E. Paton et al. Bonding of Soft Biological Tissues by Passing High Frequency

Electric Current Therethrough

Internat. Application No.

Australian Appl. No. 199926669 based onPCT/US99/02807

Patent No.

748440

Filed

February 9, 1999 September 19,2002

Granted

Boris E. Paton al.

First Named Inventor: Title:

Bonding of Soft Biological Tissues by Passing High Frequency

Electric Current Therethrough

Internat. Application No.

Japanese Appl. No. 2000-531115 based on PCT/US99/02807

Filed:

February 9, 1999

First Named Inventor:

Boris E. Paton al.

Title:

Bonding of Soft Biological Tissues by Passing High Frequency

Electric Current Therethrough; and

WHEREAS, Live Tissue Connect, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 500 N. Shoreline Drive, Suite 701 North Tower, Corpus Christi, Texas 78471, ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said patent.

PATENT REEL: 0137**63 FRAM**E: 0053

**REEL: 021576 FRAME: 0691** 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, the said patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND IT IS HEREBY covenanted that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

CONSORTIUM SERVICE MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC.

Signed:

Donald S. Robbins, President

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ) ss:

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Donald S. Robbins, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed of said corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this 4th day of December, 2002.

Notary Public

My Commission expires September 30, 2005

RECORDED: 02/18/2003 RECORDED: 09/24/2008 PATENT REEL: 01376% FEMME: 0054 REEL: 021576 FRAME: 0692